MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 337

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

shall pay to the treasurer of the board on or before January 1st of said year a fee of \$2, for which she shall receive a registration card, which card shall be placed beside or attached to the certificate above mentioned.

Sec. 27. Dental hygienists licensed in another state may receive certificate without examination; proof required; fee. The board may, at its discretion, without the examination as hereinabove provided, issue its certificate to any applicant therefor who shall furnish proof satisfactory to said board that she has been duly licensed to practice as a dental hygienist in another state after full compliance with the requirements of its dental laws; provided, however, that her professional education shall not be less than that required in this state. Every certificate so given shall state upon its face the grounds upon which it is granted and the applicant may be required to furnish her proof upon affidavit. The fee for such certificate shall be \$25.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 337

AN ACT Assenting to Act of Congress Relating to Fish Restoration and Management Projects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 124-A, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 124-A, to read as follows:

'Fish Restoration and Management

Sec. 124-A. Assenting to the provisions of the Act of Congress entitled "An act to provide that the United States shall aid the States in fish restoration and management projects, and for other purposes." The state of Maine hereby assents to the provisions of the act of Congress entitled "An act to provide that the United States shall aid the States in fish restoration and management projects, and for other purposes," approved August 9, 1950 (Public Law 681, 81st Congress), and the department of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized and empowered to perform such acts as may be necessary to the conduct and establishment of cooperative fish restoration projects, as defined in said act of Congress, in compliance with said act and rules and regulations promulgated by the secretary of the interior thereunder; and no funds accruing to the state of Maine from license fees paid by fishermen shall be diverted for any other purpose than

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 338

the administration of the department and for the protection, propagation, preservation and investigation of fish and game.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 338

AN ACT Relating to Method of Issuance of State Highway and Bridge Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 20, §§ 104-A - 104-B, additional. Chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 104-A and 104-B, to read as follows:

'Economic Advisory Board

Sec. 104-A. Economic advisory board; membership; compensation. There is hereby established an economic advisory board, which shall consist of 7 members, consisting of the following: the governor, who shall serve ex officio and as chairman, the commissioner of finance, who shall serve ex officio, the treasurer of state, who shall serve ex officio, I member who shall be versed or trained in economics, I member who shall be experienced in finance, I member who shall be a trained highway engineer and I member who shall represent the general public. The last 4 mentioned members shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the governor with the advice and consent of the council. The members of the said board, other than the governor and the commissioner of finance, shall serve without compensation, but shall be allowed actual and necessary expenses for attendance at all meetings, which shall be called by the chairman whenever necessary. Each officer, board, commission or department of state government shall make such studies and give such information as the said board may require.

Sec. 104-B. Issuance of highway and bridge bonds; duty of board. The state, under proper authorization of the governor and executive council, shall issue all highway and bridge bonds. The governor and executive council shall consult with the said board for its recommendations as to whether conditions are favorable for any such issuance. In making its recommendations, which report shall be public, the board shall give due consideration to such factors as method of the issuance of such bonds, including term of years and repayment, interest rates and probable trends, construction costs and probable trends, volume of unemployment and eco-